Earnings on portions of Vet Hsg Bds Reserve Fund, Vet Hsg Bds
Mortgage Reserve Fund, and all of Vet Land Ref Bds Ser  '99A, Vet
Hsg Fund  II Bds Ser 2001A‐2, 2001C‐2, 2002A‐2, 2003A, 2003B,
2004A,  2004B,  2005A,  2005B,  2006A,  2006D,  2007A,  2007B,

2008B,  2009A,  2009B,  2010A,  2010C,  2011A,  2011B,  2011C,
2012A, 2012B, 2013A, 2013B, 2014A, 2014D, 2015A, 2015B, 2016,
2017, 2018, and Vet Land Bds Ser 2002, are subject to provisions
of  §148(f)  of  the  Internal  Revenue Code of  1986,  as  amended,
pertaining  to  the  rebate  of  certain  profits  realized  through  the
investment of bond proceeds. Any rebate liability is payable five
years after the date of issuance of each bond issue subject to the
provisions and after each subsequent five‐year period thereafter.
As of August 31, 2018, there is no rebate liability.

CONTRACTUAL COMMITMENTS
At  August  31,  2018,  the  School  Land  Board  had  approximately
$2.59  billion  in  unfunded  capital  commitments  outstanding  to
external investment managers.

Table 29

RESTATEMENT TO FUND BALANCE AND NET POSITION

September 1, 2017,

As Previously Reported Restatements

September 1, 2017,

As Restated

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS AND GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

Major Funds:

  General Fund 61,938,844.47 1,343.71 61,940,188.18

  Permanent School Fund 8,740,970,457.08 (0.04) 8,740,970,457.04

  Total Major Funds 8,802,909,301.55 1,343.67 8,802,910,645.22

Nonmajor Funds:

   Special Revenue Funds 744,682.32 744,682.32

  Total Nonmajor Funds 744,682.32 0.00 744,682.32

Governmental Activities Adjustments:
   Capital Assets 63,242,437.82 3,426.79 63,245,864.61

  Long‐Term Liabilities (5,359,840.01) 0.00 (5,359,840.01)

  Total Governmental Act. Adj. 57,882,597.81 3,426.79 57,886,024.60

  Total Governmental Activities 8,861,536,581.68 4,770.46 8,861,541,352.14

BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES

Nonmajor Funds:

   Enterprise Funds 774,963,760.09 1,767,582.43 776,731,342.52

  Total Nonmajor Funds 774,963,760.09 1,767,582.43 776,731,342.52

  Total Business Type Activities 774,963,760.09 1,767,582.43 776,731,342.52

COMPONENT UNITS

   Discretely Presented Component Units 63,521.00 (14,704.00) 48,817.00

  Total Component Units 63,521.00 (14,704.00) 48,817.00

  Total Component Units 63,521.00 (14,704.00) 48,817.00

TOTAL REPORTING ENTITY 9,636,563,862.77 1,757,648.89 9,638,321,511.66

UNAUDITED
Texas General Land Office and Veterans' Land Board

66 | Annual Financial Report

CONTINGENCIES

FEDERAL ASSISTANCE
Texas General Land Office receives federal financial assistance for
specific purposes that are subject to review or audit by the federal
grantor  agencies.  Entitlement  to  this  assistance  is  generally
conditional  upon  compliance with  the  terms  and  conditions  of
grant  agreements  and  applicable  federal  regulations,  including
the expenditure of assistance for allowable purposes. Such audits
could lead to requests for reimbursements to grantor agencies for